GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:983
ANSWERED ON:20.08.2007

DEVELOPMENT OF TECHNICAL EDUCATION IN MAHARASHTRA
More Shri Vasantrao J.

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government provides grant for development of technical education in Maharashtra; and

(b) if so, the details of guidelines in this regard?

Answer
MINISTEROF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF LABOUR & EMPLOYMENT (SHRIOSCAR
FERNANDES)
a) & b) Ministry of Human Resource Development is developing technical education in all States including State of Maharashtra . As per information received from Ministry of Human Resource Development , following institutes located in Maharashtra are functioning with the Central assistance.
1. Indian Institute of Technology , Mumbai
2. National Institute of Technology , Nagpur
3. Northern Institute of Training & Industrial Engineering , Mumbai

4. Board of Apprenticeship Training , Mumbai

Central Government provides funds for Centrally funded Institutions only. No grant is given to Maharashtra by Technical Bureau, Department of Higher Education and there are no guidelines in this regard .
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